

NO. 294382



---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION NO. III

---

ROBERT CHANEY

Appellant,

v.

PROVIDENCE HEALTH CARE d/b/a SACRED HEART MEDICAL  
CENTER & CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

WORKLAND & WITHERSPOON, PLLC  
Michael B. Love, WSBA # 20529  
James A. McPhee, WSBA # 26323  
Attorneys for Respondent  
601 W. Main, Suite 714  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-9077

NO. 294382

CLERK OF COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1000 WEST MAIN  
SPOKANE, WA 99201  
509-325-3000

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION NO. III

---

ROBERT CHANEY

Appellant,

v.

PROVIDENCE HEALTH CARE d/b/a SACRED HEART MEDICAL  
CENTER & CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

WORKLAND & WITHERSPOON, PLLC  
Michael B. Love, WSBA # 20529  
James A. McPhee, WSBA # 26323  
Attorneys for Respondent  
601 W. Main, Suite 714  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-9077

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Summary .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Facts .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. Procedural History .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>A. The Trial Court Properly Denied Chaney’s Motion for         Directed Verdict As There Is Sufficient Evidence to Support         A Finding that Sacred Heart Did Not Violate the FMLA ....</b>	<b>19</b>
1. Standard of Review .....	19
2. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Not Granting Chaney a Directed Verdict on his Purported FMLA Involuntary Leave Claim .....	20
3. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Denying Chaney’s Motion for Directed Verdict on His FMLA Reinstatement Claim	32
<b>B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Refusing To         Give Collateral and Misleading Jury Instructions.....</b>	<b>39</b>
1. Standard of Review .....	39
2. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Give Chaney’s Proposed Jury Instruction Concerning a Department of Transportation Regulation Regarding the Use of Controlled Substances .....	40
3. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Give Chaney’s Proposed Jury Instruction Concerning Washington’s Health Care Disclosure Act (“HCDA”) .....	44
<b>III. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>49</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers, Dist. No. 160,</i> 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004) .....	39
<i>Bloor v. Fritz,</i> 143 Wn.App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008).....	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Harker-Lott,</i> 93 Wn.App. 181, 968 P.2d 14 (1998) .....	39, 49
<i>Brown v. Cannon,</i> 6 Wn. App. 653, 495 P.2d 705 (1972) .....	41, 49
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.,</i> 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	20
<i>Davis v. Early Const. Co.,</i> 63 Wn.2d 252, 386 P.2d 958 (1963) .....	19
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union,</i> 124 Wn.App. 71, 98 P.2d 1222 (2004) .....	30
<i>Elber v. Larson,</i> 142 Wn.App. 243, 173 P.3d 990 (2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Hines v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.,</i> 127 Wn.App. 356, 112 P.3d 522 (2005) .....	47, 48
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter,</i> 119 Wn.3d 251, 830 P.d2d 646 (1992).....	19
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig,</i> 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	20
<i>Kelley v. Compton,</i> 145 Wn. 416, 260 P. 530 (1927), app dismd 376 U.S. 604, 72 L.Ed. 727, 48 S.Ct. 339.....	23, 24
<i>State v. Benn,</i> 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied,</i> 510 U.S. 944, 114 S.Ct. 382, 126 L.Ed.2d 331 (1993) .....	40
<i>State v. Britton,</i> 27 Wn.2d 336, 178 P.2d 341 (1947).....	39
<i>State v. Hernandez,</i> 85 Wn.App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	20, 43
<i>Stiley v. Block,</i> 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996) .....	19
<i>Van Cleve v. Betts,</i> 16 Wn.App. 748, 559 P.2d 1006 (1977).....	40

**Federal Cases**

*Albert v. Runyon*, 6 F.Supp. 2d 57 (D.Mass. 1998) ..... 36

*Barnes v. Ethan Allen, Inc.*, 356 F.Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2005) aff'd by, 149 Fed.Appx. 845 (11th Cir. Aug. 26, 2005) ..... 34

*Conoshenti v. Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.*, 364 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 32

*Degraw v. Exide Technologies*, 744 F.Supp.2d 1199 (D. Kan 2010) ..... 31

*Hanson v. Sports Authority*, 256 F.Supp.2d 927 (W.D. Wis. 2003)... 32, 33

*Hicks v. Lero's Jewelers, Inc.*, No. 98-6596, 2000 WL 1033029 (6th Cir. July 17, 1000) (unpublished)..... 30

*Jadwin v. County of Kern*, 610 F.Supp. 2d 1129 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 36, 37

*Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57, 106 S.Ct. 2399, 91 L.Ed.2d 49 (1986) ..... 45

*Mondaine v. American Drug Stores, Inc.*, 408 F.Supp.2d 1169 (D. Kan. 2006) ..... 32

*Sista v. CDC Ixis N. Am. Inc.*, 445 F.3d 161 (2nd Cir. 2006) ..... 25, 26, 31

*Willis v. Coca Cola Enterprises, Inc.*, 445 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 29

*Wysong v. Dow Chemical Co.*, 503 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2007)..... passim

*Yin v. State of California*, 95 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 29

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 2611 et seq..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1)(A) ..... 32

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1) ..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)..... 25, 26

29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)..... 26

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 49.60.180..... 17, 18  
RCW 49.78 *et seq* ..... 18  
RCW 70.02 *et seq* ..... 45  
RCW 70.02.010(5)(a)..... 46  
RCW 70.02.010(7)..... 46  
RCW 70.02.010(9)..... 46

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 825.208(a)..... 29  
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c)..... 25  
29 C.F.R. § 825.310(c)..... 34  
29 C.F.R. § 825.312(a)-(b)..... 37  
29 C.F.R. § 825.702(a)..... 29  
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(c)..... 45  
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App. §1630.14(c) ..... 45  
45 C.F.R. §160.03 ..... 47  
45 C.F.R. §164.508(a)(1) ..... 47

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 3, 103 Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 38 (1993)..... 29
